Agenda

Public Safety Committee

July 21, 2021, 4:00 p.m.

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (6/16/21)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Amend 2021 Budget District Attorney Crime Victims</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorize Acceptance of the Gun Involved Violence Elimination</u> ("GIVE") Grant Funds for 2021-2022
- 3. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorize Execution of New York State Office of Homeland</u>
 Security Grant for Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) FY20
- 4. <u>Proposed Resolution -</u> Authorize Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Jamestown
- 5. Other

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY	
RESOLUTION NO.	

JLS 7/2/21 KMD 07/02/21 TMT 7/2/21 SMA 7/6/21 KLC 7/7/21

PMW 7/8/21

TITLE: Amend 2021 Budget-District Attorney Crime Victims

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the District Attorney Crime Victims Unit was awarded the Victim Assistance Through Attorney Services grant through the New York State Office of Victim Services (OVS); and

WHEREAS, a line for equipment purchases was included in the grant budget, but revenue and appropriations for equipment purchases were not included in Chautauqua County's 2021 Adopted Budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2021 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

A.1165.1169.2	Equipment - District Attorney-Crime Victims	\$4,500
INCREASE REVENUE A	CCOUNTS:	
	New York State Aid-OTH ST AID: CRIME	
A.1165.1169.R308.9003	VICTIMS	\$900
A.1165.1169.R408.9003	Federal Aid-OTH FED AID: CRIME VICTIMS	\$3,600
	Total	\$4,500

APPROVED VETOES (VETO	O MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE: Authorize Acceptance of the Gun Involved Violence Elimination ("GIVE") Grant funds for 2021-2022

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

JLS 7/1/21 JBQ 7/1/21 GT 7/2/21 KMD 07/02/21 TMT 7/2/21 SMA 7/6/21 KLC 7/7/21 PMW 7/8/21

WHEREAS, the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) has awarded \$193,463.00 to Chautauqua County though multiple agencies included in the Gun Involved Violence Elimination ("GIVE") Task Force to reduce gun violence, drug offenses, and other violent crimes in the primary jurisdiction of the City of Jamestown and as well as throughout Chautauqua County; and

WHEREAS, the funded GIVE partnership consists of the City of Jamestown Police Department, and the Chautauqua County agencies of the District Attorney, Office of the Sheriff and the Probation Department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown Police Department has been awarded \$72,221.00 of the total GIVE funding and will sign and administer a separate contract with the New York State DCJS for its portion of said funding; and

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County agencies will share the balance of such funds as follows: the District Attorney's office \$83,306.00; the Chautauqua County Office of the Sheriff \$27,436.00; and the Probation Department \$10,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the offices of the District Attorney, Sheriff and Probation have included a portion of these grant funds in their 2021 Adopted Budgets, with the balance to be included in their proposed 2022 budgets; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County of Chautauqua accepts the grant and authorizes the County Executive to execute the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Grant (GIVE) contract with the New York State DCJS in the amount of \$121,242.00 for the term of July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022.

APPROVED VETOES (VETO I	APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)		
County Executive	Date		

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. ____

TITLE: Authorize Execution of New York State Office of Homeland Security Grant for Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) FY20

KMD 07/06/21 TMT 7/6/21 SMA 7/7/21 KLC 7/7/21 PMW 7/8/21

DWB 7.4.21

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Sheriff received notice the State of New York Office of Homeland Security approved the application submitted to the Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Services Program Grant for the further implementation of the Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP); and

WHEREAS, the State of New York will provide funding in the amount of \$165,857.00 with no local funds required for the contract period from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, this grant is included in the 2021 Adopted Budget but needs to be amended to reflect the actual amount, as the original was an estimate; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Chautauqua County Executive is authorized to execute the appropriate agreement with the New York State Office Homeland Security, and be it also

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following change to the 2021 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE EXPENSE ACCOUNT:

A.3110.GRNT.1 Personal Services – Sheriff – Sheriff Grants \$14,890

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:

A.3110.GRNT.R338.9002 Oth Publ Safty: Dispatch Grant \$14,890

APPROVED		
VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)		
County Executive	Date	

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

DWB 7.4.21

TMT 7/6/21 SMA 7/7/21

KLC 7/8/21 PMW 7/8/21

KMD 07/06/21

TITLE: Authorize Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Jamestown

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the County of Chautauqua subscribes to various Tyler Public Safety software modules via a longstanding contract with Tyler Technologies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown is seeking to utilize the Fire Records Module of Tyler Public Safety software and would like to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding governing purchase of said software; and

WHEREAS, the County will purchase the Fire Records module and the City of Jamestown will then reimburse, within sixty (60) days, the County for the cost of said module; and

WHEREAS, this expense is not included in the 2021 Adopted Budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Chautauqua County Executive is authorized to execute the Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Jamestown as specified above; and be it also

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following change to the 2021 Adopted Budget:

INCREASE EXPENSE ACCOUNT:

A.3020.W911.4 Contractual – Publ Safety Communication – W911-E911 Wireless \$111,581

INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNTS:

A.3020.W911.R114.0000 Non-Property Tax Items-Surchg: Emerg Phone Sys \$11,441

A.3020.W911.R226.0000 Shared Services-Chrgs: Oth Gov-Pub Safety
Total: \$\frac{100,140}{111,581}\$

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date